

No. 12-17681

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVID PICKUP *et al.***  
***Plaintiffs and Appellants,***

**v.**

**EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., Governor of the State of California, in his official  
capacity *et al.***

***Defendants and Appellees.***

On Appeal From the Order of the Eastern District of  
California

(Case No. 2:12:cv-02497-KJM-EDB)

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
HEALTH LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
APPELLEES**

Eileen R. Ridley, Bar No. 151735  
Thomas F. Carlucci, Bar No. 135767  
Patrick T. Wong, Bar No. 233222  
Kristy K. Marino, Bar No. 241005  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
555 California Street, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94104-1520  
Telephone: 415.434.4484  
Facsimile: 415.434.4507

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
**HEALTH LAW SCHOLARS**

## **INTRODUCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE OF RULE 29(c)(5).....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE STATE ROUTINELY REGULATES HEALTHCARE PRACTICES. ....	7
A.    State Regulations Of Healthcare Providers Are Aimed At Protecting The Health, Safety, And Welfare Of Its Citizens. ....	7
B.    Regulations That Limit Or Ban Specific Healthcare Practices Are Common. ....	14
1.    California Regulations On Certain Mental Health And Medical Procedures.....	15
2.    California Regulation On Psychosurgery And Ban On Psychosurgery and Convulsive Therapies On Minors. ....	16
3.    California And Federal Regulations Involving Controlled Substances. ....	17
4.    California Ban on Hoxsey Method for Treatment of Cancer. ....	18
5.    California Oversight Of Emerging And Innovative Medical Practices For Licensed Physicians. ....	19
6.    California Ban On Female Genital Mutilation. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
7. Other California Regulations Affecting The Practice Of Various Medical And Mental Health Providers. ....	21
C. Many Governmental Regulations Of Medical Practice, Including The Practice Of Mental Health, Apply To Speech That Is Part Of Treatment. ....	23
1. California Regulation Of Psychotherapy. ....	23
2. California Regulations Imposing Mandatory Reporting Duties As Part Of Treatment. ....	24
3. California Regulates Public Communications By Healthcare Providers. ....	26
4. California Regulations Require Practitioners To Provide Certain Information During Treatment. ....	27
II. SOCE IS A CONDUCT-BASED PRACTICE, NOT SPEECH. ....	30
A. SB 1172. ....	30
B. SOCE Is Conduct. ....	32
C. The Speech Component Of SOCE Does Not Transform The Practice Into Expressive Speech Or Expressive Conduct. ....	33
CONCLUSION. ....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. ....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Brandwein v. The California Board of Osteopathic Examiners et al.</i> , 708 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	34-35
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	33
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology (NAAP)</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Pickup et al. v. Brown et al.</i> , 2:12-cv-02497-KJM-EFB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172034 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012) .....	5, 32
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	33
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Farmer</i> , No. 11-22026-Civ, 2012 WL 3064336 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2012) .....	34
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> , 14 Cal.4th 4 (1996) .....	8, 12
<i>Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Superior Court (Willis)</i> , 114 Cal. App. 3d 272 (1980) .....	9, 13
<i>Collins v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 439 (1972) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 11 Cal.3d 1 (1974) .....	13-14
<i>Fuller v. Board of Medical Examiners of the State of California</i> , 14 Cal. App. 2d 734 (1936) .....	8-9
<i>Gregory v. Hecke</i> , 73 Cal. App. 268 (1925) .....	8-9
<i>Kenneally et al. v. Medical Board of California et al.</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4th 489 (1994) .....	8-9, 13
<b>FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
21 U.S.C., Sections 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(c)(5) .....	4
Rule 29(d) .....	38
Rule 32(a)(7)(B) .....	38
Rule 32(a)(7)(C) .....	38
First Amendment .....	<i>Passim</i>
Ninth Circuit, Rule 28-2.6 .....	37
Rule 32-1 .....	38
<b>STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
17 California Code of Regulations, Section 50802 .....	23
Section 10400 .....	18
Section 10400(a) .....	19
Section 10400(c) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Sections 10400.1-10400.6 .....	19
22 California Code of Regulations,	
Section 51305.3 .....	28
Section 51305.4 .....	28
California Business & Professions Code,	
Section 500 .....	10, 12, 25
Section 651 .....	26
Section 725 .....	22
Section 726 .....	21
Section 728 .....	21, 29
Section 729 .....	21
Sections 865 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Sections 2000 <i>et seq.</i> (“Medical Practice Act”) .....	10
Section 2001.1 .....	10
Section 2053.5 .....	22
Section 2053.6 .....	22
Section 2234 .....	12-13
Section 2238 .....	18
Section 2241 .....	18
Section 2248 .....	28
Section 2250 .....	28
Section 2251 .....	22
Section 2260.5 .....	21
Section 2501 .....	19
Section 2501(a).....	19-20, 22
Section 2501(b).....	19-20
Sections 2900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10-11
Section 4990.02 .....	12
Section 22706 .....	22
California Health & Safety Code,	
Section 1645 .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Section 24185 .....	21
Section 100275 .....	10
Section 109270(d).....	19
Section 109275 .....	27
Section 109275(b).....	27
Section 109278 .....	27
Section 109280(a).....	28
Section 120990 .....	29
Section 124172 .....	22
Section 125325 .....	29
Section 125335 .....	29
Section 125340 .....	29
 California Penal Code,	
Section 273.4 .....	20
Section 401 .....	22
Section 11164 <i>et seq.</i> (“Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act”) ..	24-25
Section 11165.7(21).....	25
Section 11165.9 .....	25
 California Probate Code,	
Section 4654 .....	21-22
 California Statutes of 1996,	
Chapter 790, Section 2(a) .....	20
Chapter 790, Section 2(b) .....	20
Chapter 790, Section 2(d) .....	20
Chapter 790, Section 2(g) .....	21
 California Statutes of 2012,	
Chapter 835, Sections 1(b)-1(l) .....	31, 32, 35
Chapter 835, Sections 1(j) .....	6
Chapter 835, Sections 1(l) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
California Welfare & Institutions Code,	
Sections 5000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Sections 5001 .....	16
Section 5325(g).....	16-17
Section 5326.6 .....	17
Section 5326.8 .....	17
Section 5326.85 .....	17
Section 14191 .....	28
Section 15630 .....	25
Section 15632 .....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California State Senate	
Bill 1172 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Welch et al. v. Brown et al.</i> ,	
Ninth Circuit Case No. 13-15023 .....	37

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

www.huffingtonpost.com .....	6
